
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 15 November 2017
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest  
Key Decisions:

4. Council Tax Base 2018/19 and Forecast Surplus on the Council Tax 
Collection Fund as 31 March 2018 - Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/03]  (Pages 7 - 24)

5. Review of School Provision in County Durham: Ensuring Financial 
Sustainability of Schools - Joint Report of Corporate Director of 
Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of 
Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/01]  (Pages 25 - 56)

6. County Durham Plan Progress Report and the Council's Response to 
the Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places Consultation - 
Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services    
[Key Decision: REAL/03/17]  (Pages 57 - 214)

Ordinary Decisions:

7. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Period to 30 
September 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources      
(Pages 215 - 238)

8. Mid-Year Review Report on Treasury Management for the period to 30 
September 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources      
(Pages 239 - 248)

9. Review of humanitarian support in County Durham - Joint Report of 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships and Corporate Director of 
Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 249 - 296)

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  



11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
7 November 2017

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Music Hall, The Witham, Barnard Castle on 
Wednesday 18 October 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of Council) in the Chair  

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, A Napier,  
K Shaw and B Stephens 
 
Also present: 
Councillors J Clare, R Crute and G Richardson  
 

 
1 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan (8), Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-2021/22 
[Key Decision: CORP/R/17/02] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided an update on the 
development of the 2018/19 Budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP(8)) 
and Council Plan / Service Plans 2018/19 to 2021/22 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Cabinet members spoke of the continued difficulties being faced by the authority 
due to the government funding reductions which is now in its seventh year, and it 
was emphasised that Durham had already had more than its fair share of 
reductions. There was to be a comprehensive consultation programme with the 
public and partners, which would include consideration by the Area Action 
Partnerships, community events, meetings with partners, as well as promoting the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



consultation on the website and other publications. Cabinet would then consider 
recommendations to go to full council in February 2018. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
 

5  Transformation Programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which informed Cabinet of progress in the Council’s transformation programme 
since the last Cabinet report in December 2016 and to set out the main elements of 
the programme for the next three years (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
 

6 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which updated Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County 
Durham Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and 
all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also updated on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy of report see file of 
minutes).  
 
Members commented on the variety and scale of the work that was being 
undertaken with its partners.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) – Update & MTFP Considerations  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which provided an update in 
respect of the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) allocations and proposed 
expenditure plans, as agreed with Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and the 
impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Planning (for copy of report see file 
of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

Page 4



 
8  Proposal for Changes to the Charging Policy for Non-Residential Social Care 

Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which outlined proposed 
changes to the Non-Residential Charging Policy for individuals who receive social 
care services and are assessed to determine their financial contributions towards 
their care costs (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
 

9  Transport for the North – Incorporation as a Sub-National Transport Body   
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services which sought consent to the making of Regulations by the Secretary 
of State to establish Transport for the North (TfN) as a Sub-National Transport Body 
under section 102J of the Local Transport Act 2008 (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation in the report be approved.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

15 November 2017

Council Tax Base 2018/19 and Forecast 
Surplus on the Council Tax Collection 
Fund as 31 March 2018

Key Decision: CORP/R/17/03

Report of Corporate Management Team
John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance

Purpose of the Report

1 To determine the Council’s Tax Base for all domestic properties liable to pay 
council tax, which is an important component in the Council’s budget setting 
process for 2018/19 and to report on the estimated collection fund surplus as 
at 31 March 2018, which will need to be distributed to the principal precepting 
authorities in 2018/19.

Background

2 Regulations made under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (The Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended)) require each billing authority to calculate its ‘Council Tax Base’ for 
the following financial year.

3 The Local Authorities (Cal
[...]
equirement for the Council to adopt a local council tax reduction 
scheme by 31 January each year and Council agreed on 1 November 2017 to 
continue with the current LCTRS into 2018/19, in line with the Cabinet decisions on 
12 July 2017.

The Council is also required to determine and declare the forecast surplus or deficit 
position on its Collection Fund at the year-end by 15 January each year and notify its 
major precepting bodies (County Durham Fire and Rescue Authority; and the 
Durham Police and Crime Commissioner) of their share of these sums so that they 
can factor these into their budget setting processes.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
15 November 2017  
 
Review of School Provision in County 
Durham: Ensuring Financial 
Sustainability of Schools 
 

Key Decision: CORP/R/17/01 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services   

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor  Olwyn Gunn, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report describes the financial challenge being experienced by schools 
across the county. These pressures are caused by a combination of cash flat 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations over a number of years, school 
formula funding changes and in some areas, reductions in admission 
numbers.  

2 These issues have necessitated the setting of deficit budgets within some 
schools to avoid a detrimental impact on educational outcomes for children 
and young people.  There are also potential financial implications arising 
from the introduction of a National Funding Formula (NFF) for mainstream 
primary and secondary schools, which were announced on 14 September, 
2017 following the Government’s two stage consultation process which 
closed in March 2017. 

3 The report proposes that the Council implements a strategic review of 
educational provision on a locality basis across the county, to ensure that 
County Durham has an appropriate mix and number of high performing, 
financially sustainable schools.  

Background  

4 School governing bodies have delegated powers, which allow them to spend 
their funding in the best interests of the school.   Most of the funding is 
allocated through school funding formula, however, additional funding is 
allocated for early years and Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) provision.    

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

5 Budgets are set annually from 1 April for the financial year. When budgets 
are set they cover two academic years, which can be problematic for school 
leaders as pupil numbers in each school are not confirmed until the start of 
the academic year in September.  The funding and available budget is 
predominantly based on pupil numbers. 

6 Schools are required to submit census data three times a year in October, 
January and May.  For mainstream primary and secondary schools (i.e. 
those which are not set up specifically for pupils with SEND), funding 
allocated from 1 April each year is based on the number of pupils included in 
the previous October census data and not those forecast to be on roll for the 
following year.  

7 This can mean that funding for schools with rising pupil numbers is not 
provided until the following financial year, however the costs of any increase 
in learning resources has to be recognised  when the pupils start their 
education with the school. Schools are therefore allowed to use their 
accumulated retained balances to smooth fluctuations in resources across 
financial years. 

8 The funding framework governing schools finance, which replaced Local 
Management of Schools, is based on the legislative provisions in sections 
45-53 of the School Standards and Framework A
[...]
cit budgets is not a position that can continue indefinitely 
and the deficit budgets for 2017/18 have been agreed but only on the basis 
that reviews of educational provision are undertaken as set out in this report. 

91 In light of the NFF impacts, which are currently being modelled to inform 
options for the local formula in 2018/19, but which do little to address the 
underlying financial difficulties faced by some of our schools or (importantly) 
do not provide the Council with any flexibility to vary funding across schools, 
there is a need for the Council to undertake a strategic review of school 
provision and organisation across the County. This will potentially identify 
opportunities to reorganise schools to reduce the number of small schools 
across the County if we are to have a financially sustainable school 
organisation structure. 

92 The success of future re-organisations will require full engagement with 
communities about the issues raised in this report and will seek to involve 
communities in finding a solution.   

93 It is proposed that this strategic review be applied to the Wellfield (Wingate), 
Wolsingham and Horden areas in the first instance given the problems 
outlined in this report.  

Recommendations and Reasons 

94 Cabinet is asked to: 

(a) note the contents of this report and agree that the Council implements 
a strategic review of educational provision on a locality basis across the 
county, to ensure that County Durham has an appropriate mix and 
number of high performing, financially sustainable schools; 

(b) support for the process outlined in this report for the review of 
educational provision and that officers take immediate action to carry 
out an early review of education provision in the Wolsingham, Wingate 
and Horden areas using the process illustrated.  Further reports to be 
provided to Cabinet at key milestones, as highlighted in Appendix 4.   

 Contact: Phil Hodgson                                   Tel:     03
[...]
hing 

consensus, will take place where the proposals deem it 
appropriate for wider consultation (potential to use Area 

Action Partnership (AAP) scheduled meetings). 

December 2017/ 
January  2018 

Schools/settings work with L.A. to refine and agree 
proposals. Evidence gathering as necessary by LA in 

partnership with affected schools and settings. 

Page 55



 
 

January 2018 
Update Report to Cabinet re outcome of initial 

discussions and proposal 

January – March 
2018 

Detailed consideration, factoring in equalities impact 
assessment, an assessment of the impact on local 

communities, home to school transport implications and 
the level of capital investment required to implement the 

possible option(s).  

March 2018 
Schools/settings to notify parents (and other 

stakeholders) of outcome of options review and 
background to preferred option(s). 

TBC Update Report to Cabinet. 

 
 

Page 56



Cabinet 
 

15 November 2017 
 

County Durham Plan Progress Report 
and the Council’s Response to the 
Planning for the Right Homes in the Right 
Places Consultation 
 

Key Decision REAL/03/17 

 

 

 
 

Report of Ian Thompson,  Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services  

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

Councillor Kevin Shaw, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Housing and Assets 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To update Members on the current position with the County Durham Plan 
(CDP) and to outline an initial timetable for taking it forward through the 
agreement of a new Local Development Scheme in the context of the current 
Government consultation on housing. 

2 For Cabinet to be presented with Durham County Council’s response to the 
consultation on Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places.  Comments 
were submitted in time for the closing date of the consultation on 9 November 
2017 following consultation with relevant Cabinet Portfolio holders and the 
Corporate Direct
[...]
                                                      
 

 

 

 

 

Durham County Council 

Spatial Policy Team 

03000 263 424 
Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

15 November 2017 
 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2017/18 – Period to 30 
September 2017 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Cabinet with information on the:  
 
(a) forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2017/18; 

 
(b) forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

Fund position at 31 March 2018; 
 

(c) use of earmarked, cash limit and general reserves. 
 

2 To seek approval of the budget adjustments and proposed sums outside of 
the cash limit. 
 

Background 

3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Council agreed the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan, which incorporates the revenue and capital 
budgets for 2017/18, on 22 February 2017. 

4 The Constitution also states that the Chief Finance Officer must report to 
Cabinet on the overall Council budget monitoring position on a quarterly 
basis. 

5 This report provides an updated forecast of the revenue and capital outturn for 
2017/18, based upon expenditure and income up to 30 September 2017. 

Revenue Outturn Forecast – Based on Position to 30 September 2017 

6 The table overleaf compares the forecast of outturn with the revised budget.   
Further detail is provided in Appendices 2 and 3. 

7 The following adjustments have been made to the original budget agreed by 
Council on 22 February 2017: 

(a) agreed budget transfers between Service Groupings; 

(b) additions to budget for items outside the cash limit (for Cabinet 
consideration and recommended approval); 

Page 215

Agenda Item 7



(c) planned use of or contribution to Earmarked Reserves (please refer to 
Appendix 4). 

 
Forecast of Revenue
[...]
revenue funded 

schemes costing £0.335 million will be implemented until 2018/19, so it 
is necessary to reprofile the budget. 

 

Page 228



Capital Financing 
 
57 The following table summarises the recommended financing of the revised 

Capital Programme: 

 
Council Tax and Business Rates Collection Funds 
 
Council Tax 

58 Council Tax is charged for all residential dwellings in bandings agreed by the 
Valuation Office Agency, which is part of Her Majesty’s Revenues and 
Customs (HMRC).  Exemptions, reliefs and discounts are awarded dependent 
upon the state of the property, its use and occupiers’ personal circumstances.  
 

59 The collection rate at 30 September 2017 was below the profiled target of 
56.92%, but is broadly in line with last year, being just 0.10 percentage points 
below the same position in 2016/17.   

 
60 The in-year collection rates to the end of quarter two for the last three years, 

including the current year, are shown below: 
 

Billing Year Position at 30 September 
Each Year % 

2017/18 56.79 

2016/17 56.89 

2015/16 56.47 

 
61 The current overall collection rate for 2016/17 council tax liabilities is now 

97.75% (compared to 96.69% at 31 March 2017), and for 2015/16 the rate is 
now 98.44% (compared to 96.32% at 31 March 2016).  The Council continues 
to recover Council Tax from earlier years, and currently the collection rate for 
all years excluding the current year is 99.55% which is line with our medium 
term financial plan forecasts.  
 

62 The income shown in the Council Tax Collection Fund is the amount 
collectable from Council Tax payers over the long term, rather than the actual 
cash collected in the year the charges are raised.  Likely bad debts are 
accounted for by maintaining a bad debt provision.  The amount estimated to 
be collectable is estimated each year by reference to the actual council tax 
base for all domestic properties in the county (schedule of all properties, 
discounts and reliefs) with an al
[...]
overall financial position for 2017/18; 

(b) agree the proposed ‘sums outside the cash limit’ for approval; 

(c) agree the revenue and capital budget adjustments; 

(d) note the forecast use of Earmarked Reserves; 

(e) note the forecast end of year position for the Cash Limit and General 
Reserves; 

(f) note the position on the Capital Programme and the Collection Funds 
in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates. 

Background Papers 

 County Council – 22 February 2017 – Medium Term Financial Plan 
2017/18 to 2019/20 and Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18. 

 Cabinet – 12 July 2017 - 2016/17 Final Outturn for General Fund and 
Collection Fund. 

 Cabinet – 13 September 2017 - Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2017/18 – Period to 30 September 2017. 

Contact:  Jeff Garfoot                        Tel: 03000 261946 
                      Paul Darby                         Tel:    03000 261930 

  

Page 234



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance -  

The report details the 2017/18 forecast of outturn position for Revenue and Capital 
and details the forecast movement on Reserves. 

 
Staffing -  

None 

 
Risk -  

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General 
Ledger, and have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by 
the Service Management Teams and budget holders.  The projected outturn has 
been produced taking into consideration spend to date, trend data and market 
intelligence, and includes an element of prudence.  This, together with the 
information supplied by Service Management Teams and budget holders, helps to 
mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - 

None 

 
Accommodation -  

None 

 
Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 
Human Rights -  

None 

 
Consultation -  

None 

 
Procurement -  

None 

 
Disability Issues -  

None 

 
Legal Implications -  

The consideration of regular budget
[...]
-1,819 2,912 -397

48 Regeneration and Local Services -6,231 553 -983 614 184 -6,047

49 Resources -1,023 145 -759 -66 -680 -1,703

50 Transformation and Partnerships -179 0 295 -327 -32 -211

Total Cash Limit Reserves -16,254 1,517 -169 -1,673 -325 -16,579

Total Council Reserves -202,549 31,603 -18,207 0 13,396 -189,153

Schools' Balances

Sch 1 Schools' Revenue Balance CYPS -19,836 9,301 0 0 9,301 -10,535

Sch 2 DSG Reserve CYPS -11,159 1,066 0 0 1,066 -10,093

Total Schools and DSG Reserve -30,995 10,367 0 0 10,367 -20,628

Page 238



Purpose of the Report

1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the treasury 
management mid-year position for 2017/18 and seek approval of a revision to 
the Council’s Investment Strategy.

Background

2 Treasury management is defined as ‘the management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions, the effective control of the risks associated with those activities 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks’.

3 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return.

4 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital programme. The capital programme provides a guide 
to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow 
planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending requirements. 
The management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short 
term loans, utilising longer term cash flow surpluses and on occasion any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

5 The Council adopts the latest CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) which is regarded as best practice in ensuring 
adequate monitoring of the Council’s capital expenditure plans and its 
Prudential Indicators (PIs). This requires that Members agree the following 
reports, as a minimum:

(a) an annual Treasury Management Strategy in advance of the year 
(reported to the County Council on 22 February 2017 in respect of the 
2017/18 financial year);

Cabinet

15 November 2017

Mid-Year Review Report on Treasury 
Management for the period to 
30 September 2017 

Report of Corporate Management Team
John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Page 239

Agenda Item 8



(b) an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (reported to the County Council on 20 
September 2017 in respect of the 2016/17 financial year);

(c) a mid-year Treasury Management Review Report (this report covering 
6 months of the 2017/18 financial year).

6 This mid-year report has been prepared in accordance with the Code and 
includes: 

(a) a review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy;

(b) a review of the Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators);

(c) a review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2017/18;

(d) a review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2017/18;

(e) a review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 
2017/18.

Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy Update

7 The Annual Treasury Management Statement for 2017/18 was approved by 
the Council on 22 February 2017.

8 It is recommended that revisions be made to the Investment Strategy. The 
proposed changes and rationale are detailed in paragraphs 27 to 28.

Capital Expenditure

9 The following table shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure in 
2017/18 and the changes since the capital programme was agreed by 
Counci
[...]
 maturity. 

 The Council’s own banker if it fails to meet the basic credit criteria.  
In this instance balances will be minimised as far as is possible.

 Equity shareholding in businesses of not more than £30 million in total, and 
£15 million in any one company.
This will be after undertaking significant due diligence checks only. It will 
facilitate a more balanced approach to investing by diversifying the 
investment portfolio and reducing concentration risk.

 Local businesses, in order to encourage regeneration and economic 
development in the area.
Any new investments will only be agreed after significant due diligence 
checks have been carried out.

 Property funds of not more than £50 million in total and £25 million in an 
individual fund.

Page 248



Cabinet

15 November 2017

Review of humanitarian support in 
County Durham

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships
Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services
Councillor Joy Allen, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Transformation

Purpose of the Report
1 This report:

(a) outlines the findings of the evaluation of the first year of delivering 
resettlement support under the Syrian Vulnerable Persons 
Resettlement Scheme (SVPRS) and considers future support for the 
programme;

(b) updates Members on other humanitarian support schemes in the 
county, specifically the Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme 
and initiatives to assist unaccompanied asylum-seeking children;

(c) informs Members about the government’s national scheme for 
accommodating asylum-seekers and considers approaches received 
from the Home Office to encourage County Durham to participate in 
asylum-seeker dispersal.

Background
2 On 16 December 2015, Cabinet considered a report on the government’s 

response to the Syrian refugee crisis and the development of the Durham 
Humanitarian Support Partnership.  The partnership includes representatio
[...]
als, 
namely the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme, suitable cases 
under the Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme and, where possible, 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children, if the level of care and support required 
are available.  This would ensure that refugees resettled in County Durham are 
supported to do so, with a planned, co-ordinated approach which avoids the 
creation of a two-tier system of those supported under resettlement programmes 
and those receiving no additional support under the national asylum-seeker 
accommodation scheme.

V.1.1
06.11.2017

Page 296


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017
	4 Council Tax Base 2018/19 and Forecast Surplus on the Council Tax Collection Fund as 31 March 2018 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/03]
	Item 4 appendices

	5 Review of School Provision in County Durham: Ensuring Financial Sustainability of Schools - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/01]
	6 County Durham Plan Progress Report and the Council's Response to the Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places Consultation - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services [Key Decision: REAL/03/17]
	Item 6 appendix 2 - Response to Planning for the right homes in the right places
	1 Question 1
	2 Question 2
	3 Question 3
	4 Question 4
	5 Question 5
	6 Question 6
	7 Question 7
	8 Question 8
	9 Question 9
	10 Question 10
	11 Question 11
	12 Question 12
	13 Question 13
	14 Question 14
	15 Question 15
	16 Question 16
	17 Question 17
	18 Question 18
	19 Question 19

	Item 6 appendix 3 County Durham LDS October 2017
	Item 6 Appendix 4 - Securing Developer Contributions for Education 2017
	1 Introduction
	2 Background
	3 Education Provision - The National Picture
	4 Education Provision - County Durham Picture
	5 School Pupil Place Provision
	6 Working with Developers
	7 Calculating Developer Contributions

	Item 6 Appendix 5 HRA Developer Guidance and Requirements in County Durham
	Item 6 appendix 6 Annual Monitoring Report

	7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Period to 30 September 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Mid-Year Review Report on Treasury Management for the period to 30 September 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	9 Review of humanitarian support in County Durham - Joint Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships and Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	Item 9 Humanitarian support appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 15 November 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, J Brown, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, C Marshall, K Shaw and B Stephens

Also Present:
Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, J Clare, R Crute, S Dunn, M McKeon, A Patterson, 
J Shuttleworth and A Surtees

1 Public Questions 

Councillor C Marshall in responding to a question from Mr R Cornwell about the 
consultation on the Lettings Board in Durham City which took place early in the 
year, advised of the process for considering the responses made and the next 
steps.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Council Tax Base 2018/19 and Forecast Surplus on the Council Tax Collection 
Fund as 31 March 2018 [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/03] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
determined the Council’s Tax Base for all domestic properties liable to pay council 
tax and reported on the estimated collection fund surplus as at 31 March 2018 (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



5 Review of School Provision in County Durham: Ensuring Financial 
Sustainability of Schools [Key Decision: CORP/R/17/01] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which described 
the financial challenge being experienced by schools across the county. The report 
proposed that the Council implements a strategic review of educational provision on 
a locality basis across the county, to ensure that County Durham has an 
appropriate mix and number of high performing, financially sustainable schools (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Councillor O Gunn provided a detailed response to a question from Councillor J 
Shuttleworth about the financial position of Wellfield and Wolsingham Schools, and 
the information that had been provided to local councillors.

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

6 County Durham Plan Progress Report and the Council's Response to the 
Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places Consultation [Key Decision: 
REAL/03/17] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
updated Members on the current position with the County Durham Plan and 
outlined the timetable for taking it forward through the agreement of a new Local 
Development Scheme (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Period to 30 September 
2017 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Cabinet with information on the forecast revenue and capital outturn for 
2017/18; the forecast for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 
Fund position at 31 March 2018; and the use of earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves.  The report also sought approval of the budget adjustments and proposed 
sums outside of the cash limit (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 



8 Mid-Year Review Report on Treasury Management for the period to 30 
September 2017 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the treasury management mid-year position for 2017/18 
and sought approval of a revision to the Council’s Investment Strategy (for copy see 
file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

9 Review of humanitarian support in County Durham 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships, and Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services 
which outlined the findings of the evaluation of the first year of delivering 
resettlement support under the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme 
(SVPRS) and considered future support for the programme. The report also 
provided an update on other humanitarian support schemes in the county and 
informed Members about the government’s national scheme for accommodating 
asylum-seekers, and considered approaches received from the Home Office to 
encourage County Durham to participate in asylum-seeker dispersal (for copy see 
file of minutes).

Cabinet members acknowledged the work that had been undertaken in supporting 
the programme, and asked that their thanks be conveyed to those involved 
including staff, volunteers, members, schools and partners.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 


